

No. 15-12345

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER 2015

HUEY LYTTLE,

Petitioner,

v.

SYDNEY CAGNEY AND ROBERT LACEY,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS

WHITNEY HILL
Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS BELOW v

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION v

STANDARD OF REVIEW v

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED v

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

 I. THE LOWER COURTS PROPERLY FOUND SERGEANT CAGNEY AND OFFICER LACEY
 WERE ENTITLED TO SUBJECT MR. LYTTLE’S RECORDING TO REASONABLE TIME,
 PLACE, AND MANNER RESTRICTIONS 4

 A. SERGEANT CAGNEY’S RESTRICTION WAS CONTENT NEUTRAL BECAUSE IT WAS
 NOT RELATED TO THE CONTENT OF EXPRESSION 4

 B. SERGEANT CAGNEY’S RESTRICTION WAS NARROWLY TAILORED TO SERVE THE
 SIGNIFICANT GOVERNMENT INTEREST OF REDUCING THE RISK OF DANGER
 INHERENT IN TRAFFIC STOPS 6

 C. SERGEANT CAGNEY’S RESTRICTION ALLOWED FOR ALTERNATIVE MEANS
 OF COMMUNICATING THE CONTENT OF EXPRESSION THAT HE RESTRICTED 9

 II. THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY FOUND SERGEANT CAGNEY AND OFFICER LACEY
 WERE ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY BECAUSE THE UNRESTRICTED RIGHT
 TO RECORD POLICE ACTIVITY WAS NOT CLEARLY ESTABLISHED 10

 A. THE UNRESTRICTED RIGHT TO RECORD POLICE ACTIVITY WAS NOT CLEARLY
 ESTABLISHED AT THE TIME OF THE INCIDENT 11

 B. THERE IS NOT AN UNRESTRICTED FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT TO RECORD
 POLICE ACTIVITY 13

CONCLUSION	14
PRAYER	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Am. Civ. Liberties Union v. Alvarez, 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012) 4, 5

Ashcroft v. al-Kidd, 563 U.S. 731 (2011) 10, 11, 12

Arizona v. Johnson, 555 U.S. 323 (2009) 6, 7, 9

Boos v. Barry, 485 U.S. 312 (1988) 5, 6

Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence, 468 U.S. 288 (1984) 4, 13

Crawford v. Geiger, __F. Supp. 3d__, No. 3:13CV1883, 2015 U.S. Dist.
LEXIS 126538 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 22, 2015) 10, 11, 12, 13, 14

Edwards v. City of Goldsboro, 178 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 1999) 11, 12

Glik v. Cunniffe, 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011) 4, 8, 12

Harlow v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 800 (1982) 10, 12

Kelly v. Borough of Carlisle, 622 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2010) 4, 7, 8, 11, 12, 13

Pearson v. Callahan, 555 U.S. 223 (2009) 10

Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Loc. Educators' Ass'n, 460 U.S. 37 (1987) 4, 6, 9

Smith v. City of Cumming, 212 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2000) 4, 11, 12

Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781 (1989) 5, 9

Whiteland Woods, L.P. v. Township of W. Whiteland, 193 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 1999) 9
